assigned to the tangible or intangible assets and amount of depreciation and amortization expense recorded in the combined statements of income. There
can be no assurances that the form of the Permanent Financing will not change, or that N&B will receive additional Permanent Financing at all other
than the Term Loan Facility. See “Risk Factors” for additional discussion of risk factors associated with the unaudited condensed combined pro forma
financial statements. Following the consummation of the Transactions, IFF management will perform a detailed review of the N&B Business’s
accounting policies and may identify additional differences, which could have a material impact on the unaudited combined pro forma financial
information.

120

Table of Contents

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2020
(In USD thousands)

Historical

IFF

Historical N&B
Business after
reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-merger
adjustments  Note

Merger
adjustments   Note

Pro forma
combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 433,246  $ —   $ 82,890   5  $ (104,376)   8a  $ 411,760
Restricted cash   9,699   —   —   —   9,699
Trade receivables   943,114   1,007,000   —   —   1,950,114
Inventories   1,075,913   1,411,866   —   386,834   7   2,874,613
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   356,322   252,066   (32,000)   5   —   576,388

Total current assets   2,818,294   2,670,932   50,890   282,458   5,822,574
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,339,124   2,894,857   44,187   4b   235,156   7   4,513,324
Goodwill   5,267,559   11,080,348   —   1,719,660   7   18,067,567
Other intangible assets, net   2,677,446   3,988,536   (856,947)   4c   6,068,411   7   11,877,446
Deferred income tax assets   —   28,366   40,563   4a   —   68,929
Other assets   586,653   387,838   236   4a   —   974,727

Total assets  $12,689,076  $ 21,050,877  $ (721,071)   $ 8,305,685   $41,324,567

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Bank borrowings, overdrafts and current portion of long-term debt  $ 385,569  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 385,569
Accounts payable   456,156   668,296   —   —   1,124,452
Other current liabilities   585,270   252,169   —   (14,602)   8a   822,837

Total current liabilities   1,426,995   920,465   —   (14,602)   2,332,858
Long-term debt   3,946,905   —   7,437,763   5   —   11,384,668
Retirement liabilities   261,512   42,781   144,609   4a   —   448,902
Deferred income taxes   616,084   1,003,569   (209,695)   4c   1,631,341   7   3,041,299
Other liabilities   494,193   246,371   —   —   740,564

Total liabilities   6,745,689   2,213,186   7,372,677   1,616,739   17,948,291

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   102,713   —   —   —   102,713

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock   16,066   —   —   17,727   6   33,793
Capital in excess of par value   3,835,265   —   —   17,478,246   6   21,313,511
Retained earnings   4,162,347   —   —   (89,774)   8a   4,072,573
Parent company net investment   —   19,874,173   (8,031,991)   5   (11,842,182)   6   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (1,164,208)   (1,063,172)   (61,757)   4a   1,124,929   6   (1,164,208)
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,021,620)   —   —   —   (1,021,620)

Total shareholders’ equity   5,827,850   18,811,001   (8,093,748)   6,688,946   23,234,049

Noncontrolling interests   12,824   26,690   —   —   39,514

Total shareholders’ equity including NCI   5,840,674   18,837,691   (8,093,748)   6,688,946   23,273,563

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $12,689,076  $ 21,050,877  $ (721,071)   $ 8,305,685   $41,324,567

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements” beginning on page 124, which are an integral
part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

121

Table of Contents

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(in USD thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

IFF

Historical N&B
Business after
reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-merger
adjustments  Note

Merger
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net sales  $1,347,317  $ 1,550,555  $ —   $ —   $2,897,872
Cost of goods sold   781,450   1,010,325   —   5,068   7   1,796,843

Gross profit   565,867   540,230   —   (5,068)   1,101,029

Research and development expenses   85,909   70,824   —   —   156,733
Selling and administrative expenses   229,714   281,783   —   (71,515)   8a   439,982
Restructuring and other charges, net   4,918   10,812   —   —   15,730
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   48,350   355,070   (281,611)   4c   77,384   7   199,193
Losses (gains) on sales of fixed assets   754   —   —   —   754

Total expenses   369,645   718,489   (281,611)   5,869   812,392

Operating profit (loss)   196,222   (178,259)   281,611   (10,937)   288,637
Interest expense   32,140   —   57,237   5   —   89,377
Other expense (income), net   10,574   12,571   (12,000)   5   —   11,145

Total other (income) expense   42,714   12,571   45,237   —   100,522
Income (loss) before taxes   153,508   (190,830)   236,374   (10,937)   188,115
Taxes on income (loss)   26,297   (30,970)   56,032   8b   (4,421)   8b   46,938

Net income (loss)   127,211   (159,860)   180,342   (6,516)   141,177
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   2,604   (54)   —   —   2,550

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ 124,607  $ (159,806)  $ 180,342   $ (6,516)   $ 138,627

Net income per share — basic  $ 1.16  $ —   $ 0.55
Net income per share — diluted  $ 1.15  $ —   $ 0.54
Average number of shares outstanding - basic   112,082   253,899
Average number of shares outstanding - diluted   113,594   255,411

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements” beginning on page 124, which are an integral
part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

122

Table of Contents

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in USD thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

IFF

Historical N&B
Business after
reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-merger
adjustments  Note

Merger
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net sales  $5,140,084  $ 6,076,156  $ —   $ —   $11,216,240
Cost of goods sold   3,027,336   4,043,065   —   20,272   7   7,090,673

Gross profit   2,112,748   2,033,091   —   (20,272)   4,125,567

Research and development expenses   346,128   287,754   —   —   633,882
Selling and administrative expenses   876,121   968,605   —   (67,343)   8a   1,777,383
Restructuring and other charges, net   29,765   117,350   —   —   147,115
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   193,097   349,284   (48,449)   4c   302,536   7   796,468
Goodwill and equity method investment impairment   —   736,566   —   —   736,566
Losses (gains) on sales of fixed assets   2,367   (13,000)   —   —   (10,633)

Total expenses   1,447,478   2,446,559   (48,449)   235,193   4,080,781

Operating profit (loss)   665,270   (413,468)   48,449   (255,465)   44,786
Interest expense   138,221   —   228,952   5   —   367,173
Other expense (income), net   (30,403)   6,717   —   —   (23,686)

Total other (income) expense   107,818   6,717   228,952   —   343,487
Income (loss) before taxes   557,452   (420,185)   (180,503)   (255,465)   (298,701)
Taxes on income (loss)   97,184   51,370   (40,700)   8b   (58,857)   8b   48,997

Net income (loss)   460,268   (471,555)   (139,803)   (196,608)   (347,698)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   4,395   552   —   —   4,947

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ 455,873  $ (472,107)  $ (139,803)   $ (196,608)   $ (352,645)

Net income (loss) per share — basic  $ 4.05  $ —   $ (1.39)
Net income (loss) per share — diluted  $ 4.00  $ —   $ (1.39)
Average number of shares outstanding - basic   111,966   253,783
Average number of shares outstanding - diluted   113,307   253,783

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements” beginning on page 124, which are an integral
part hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

123

Table of Contents

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS